
 

 

  

 

West London Waste Authority 
 
Hugh Peart 
Clerk 
Civic Centre 
Station Road 
Harrow  
Middlesex  HA1 2XY 
 
17 January 2018 

 
If you require further information about this agenda please contact:  Alison Atherton, Tel:  020 8424 
1266, E-mail:  alison.atherton@harrow.gov.uk. 
 
West London Waste Authority - Audit Committee 
 

A meeting of the West London Waste Authority - Audit Committee will be held in Committee 
Room 5, Harrow Civic Centre, Station Road, Harrow, HA1 2XY on Friday 26 January 2018 at 
10.00 am 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Councillor Keith Burrows, London Borough of Hillingdon 
Councillor Amritpal Mann, London Borough of Hounslow (Chair) 
Councillor Eleanor Southwood, London Borough of Brent 
 
Independent Person:  Andrea White 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
PART I - ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION WHILE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE IN 
ATTENDANCE  

 
1. Apologies for absence   
  
2. Declarations of interest   
  

Members are reminded that if they have a pecuniary interest in any matter being discussed 
at the meeting they must declare the interest.  They may not take part in any discussion or 
vote on a matter in which they have a pecuniary interest. 

  
3. Minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2017  (Pages 3 - 6) 
  
4. Internal Audit - Final Assurance Report 2017/18  (Pages 7 - 56) 
  
5. Risk Register  (Pages 57 - 62) 
  
6. External Audit Planning Report - Year ended 31 March 2018  (Pages 63 - 102) 
  

 



 

 

PART II - ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION AFTER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC  

 
Nil  

 
Recording and reporting on public meetings 
Please note that members of public can choose to record or report in other ways, on this public 
meeting.  If you wish to do so then please read the Authority’s protocol which can be found 
online.  Copies of the protocol are also available at the meeting. 
 
The Authority asks that you avoid recording members of the audience who are not participants 
at the meeting.  The Authority will seek to facilitate this.  However, anyone attending a public 
meeting does so in the knowledge that recording may take place and that they may be part of 
that record.  
 
 
Hugh Peart 
Clerk to the Authority 
 

 

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/www2/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD10446&ID=10446&RPID=96096921&sch=doc&cat=20947&path=20947


- 1 - 

At a meeting of the West London Waste Authority - Audit Committee held on Friday 22 
September 2017 at 10.00 am at the Committee Room 5, Harrow Civic Centre, Station 
Road, Harrow, HA1 2XY.  

Present: 

Councillor Amritpal Mann (Chair) 

 

Councillor Eleanor Southwood 

 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Keith Burrows and Andrea White 

 
36. Apologies for absence  
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Keith Burrows and Andrea White. 

 
37. Declarations of interest  
 
 RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by Members. 

 
38. Minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2017  
 
 RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2017 be taken as read 

and signed as a correct record. 
 

39. Annual Internal Audit Report and Opinion Statement 2016/17  
 
 The Committee received the Annual Internal Audit Report and Opinion Statement 

2016/17. 
 
The Committee were advised that, overall, the Head of Internal Audit could provide a 
reasonable assurance that the system of internal control that had been in place at the 
Authority for the year ended 31 March 2017 accorded with proper practice. In total, five 
pieces of Internal Audit work had been delivered as part of the 2016/17 Internal Audit 
Plan. This included four assurance reviews and one follow up review. Three of the 
assurance reviews had resulted in a reasonable assurance opinion being provided with 
one having received a limited assurance opinion. 
 
The Head of Finance reported that the Committee’s Independent Person had submitted 
some queries/comments on the report and which he reported to the meeting as follows:- 
 

 A reasonable assurance was a positive result; 

 It would be useful to be appraised of the senior management team’s views; 

 Could the Internal Auditor provide views on how easy it would be to achieve 
assurance. 

 
The Head of Finance stated that from his perspective it was quite challenging to 

3

Agenda Item 3
Pages 3 to 6



- 2 - 

implement all controls and measures with the staffing resource available. The focus was 
therefore on key risks and issues. Areas where substantial assurance could be assumed 
were where internal audit recommendations were now implemented. This was endorsed 
by the Internal Auditor. 
 
The Head of Finance undertook to respond to the queries raised by the Independent 
Person. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

40. West London Waste Authority Audit Results report  
 
 The Committee received the Authority’s Audit results report for the year ended 31 March 

2017 and welcomed Helen Thompson and Jo Taylor, External Auditors, Ernst & Young, 
to the meeting. 
 
Helen Thompson introduced the report which summarised the work carried out by the 
external Auditor and advised that it was proposed to issue an unqualified opinion on the 
Authority’s accounts. To date, no objections had been received so the Auditors would be 
able to certify the accounts closed. Ms Thompson also advised that the Auditor would 
submit their next report to the June 2018 meeting and that she was confident that the 
resulting earlier deadlines could be met. 
 
Helen Thompson reminded the Committee that three significant risks had been identified 
in January 2017, namely fraud in revenue recognition, management override and the 
increase in property/plant/equipment value. She advised that the latter was a significant 
transaction and had been closely scrutinised to ensure that there was the correct financial 
information moving forward. 
 
The Committee were advised that the additional work carried out by the Auditor had been 
reflected in an increase in their fee from £19,770 to £40,000. Ms Thompson stated that 
the intention was that the fee in 2017/18 would return to approximately £19,000. Jay 
Patel, Head of Finance, reported that the increase in the auditor’s fee had been raised by 
Andrea White, Independent Person, and that she had stated that it would be helpful to 
have the auditor’s views as to whether the difficulties with the audit were isolated to the 
Valuer’s report. Helen Thompson, External Auditor, confirmed that there was no issue 
with the officers but that there was a need to draw on the expertise from specialists for 
one-off areas of work this year. 
 
Members expressed concern at the doubling of the audit fee and sought clarification on 
the options available to address the increase. Helen Thompson advised that whilst the 
potential additional work had been flagged up in the Audit Plan, it had not been expected 
that it would have been of the level it had been. The fee would be subject to the approval 
of the Public Sector Audit Authority (PSSA) which would require a breakdown of the fee, 
which she could also provide to the Authority. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

41. Risk Register  
 
 The Committee received a report which provided an updated Risk Management Policy 

and details of the Authority’s updated Risk Register. 
 
Jay Patel, Head of Finance, provided clarification in relation to the amber risks. In 

4



- 3 - 

particular that advice to be received from lawyers would determine how any bill payment 
mechanism ambiguity would be dealt with. He advised that the Committee’s Independent 
Person had questioned contract payment mechanisms and whether the Authority had the 
ability to lower the rating. He indicated that legal issues of this type were outside the 
range of normal internal controls and processes. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the updated Risk Management Policy be approved; 
 
(2) the content of the Risk Register, Appendix 2 to the report, be noted. 
 

42. Assurance Statements  
 
 The Committee received the Assurance Statements from the Authority’s Chief Officers 

and Senior Managers which formed part of the overall governance framework and 
supported the approval of the annual Statement of Accounts. 
 
In response to a query raised by the Independent Person in relation to responsibility for 
anti-fraud and corruption, Jay Patel, Head of Finance, advised that although this was 
covered by a policy and his Assurance Statement, he would make it more explicit in next 
year’s document. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Assurance Statements attached at Appendix 1 to the report be 
noted. 
 

43. Statement of Accounts for the year ending 31 March 2017  
 
 The Committee received the Authority’s Statement of Accounts for the year ending 31 

March 2017.  
 
Jay Patel, Head of Finance, reported that the only notable change to the accounts 
previously considered by the Authority in June related to the valuation of properties. He 
advised that the valuations represented artificial gains and as  the Authority did not rely 
on the valuation of assets to, for example, borrow money, it was less relevant. He 
indicated that the forecast was in line with outturn figures. Assurance had also been 
received from the Internal and External Auditors. 
 
The Committee were advised that the Independent Person had submitted some 
comments as follows:- 

 The increase in the amount of waste reused, recycled or recovered was should be 
highlighted; 

 The decrease in the cost per tonne should be flagged up; 

 Clarification In terms of the Authority’s Reserves Policy was required; 
 The usable reserves stated on p106 of £16.8m, did not tally with the narrative and 

graph on reserves on p96. 
 
Resolved to RECOMMEND (to the Authority) 
 
That the Statement of Accounts for 2016/17, as attached at pages 9-58 to the Authority’s 
agenda papers, be approved. 
 

The meeting finished at 10.44 am. The minute taker at this meeting was Alison Atherton.

 

5



This page is intentionally 
[...]

 

Review Sponsor: 

Emma Beal Managing Director 

 

Report Distribution: 

Jay Patel Head of Finance & Performance 

Ken Lawson Senior Contracts Manager 

Ownership of all final Internal Audit assurance reports rests with the relevant Review Sponsor. 

This report and the work connected therewith are subject to the Terms and Conditions of the 
Contract between West London Waste Authority and London Borough of Hillingdon for the provision 
of Internal Audit services. This report is confidential and has been prepared for the sole use of West 
London Waste Authority. 

This report must not be disclosed to any third party or reproduced in whole or in part without our prior 
written consent. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we accept no responsibility or liability to any 
third party who purports to use or rely, for any reason whatsoever, on this report, its contents or 
conclusions. 

 

41



 

Contract Management – Final IA Assurance Report 2017/18 Page 1 

1. Introduction  

 
1.1 This risk based IA assurance review forms part of the 2017/18 IA Plan. The purpose of this 

review is to provide assurance to the West London Waste Authority (WLWA) Officers Team 
and the Audit Committee over the key risks in relation to Contract Management. 

 

2. Background  

 
2.1 Outsourcing can be an effective cost saving strategy which also delivers a high quality 

service to end users. Other benefits to outsourcing include greater access to resources, 
economies of scale, moving service delivery closer to the end service user and freeing up 
internal resources to focus on the organisations core business. However, there are also 
significant risks attached to outsourcing services such as reduced control of service 
delivery and quality, particularly when contracting out front line services which are difficult 
to measure and assess, or when a complex contract is required. The materialisation of 
such risks is normally compounded into financial losses and reputational da
[...]
ction of fraud and other irregularities rests with management 
and work performed by us should not be relied upon to identify all strengths and weaknesses in 
internal controls, nor relied upon to identify all circumstances of fraud or irregularity. Even sound 
systems of internal control can only provide reasonable and not absolute assurance and may not 
be proof against collusive fraud. Our procedures are designed to focus on areas as identified by 
management as being of greatest risk and significance and as such we rely on management to 
provide us full access to their accounting records and transactions for the purposes of our work 
and to ensure the authenticity of such material.  
 
This document is confidential and prepared solely for your information. Therefore you should not, 
without our prior written consent, refer to or use our name or this document for any other purpose, 
disclose them or refer to them in any prospectus or other document, or make them available or 
communicate them to any other party. No other party is entitled to rely on our document for any 
purpose whatsoever and thus we accept no liability to any other party who is shown or gains 
access to this document. 
 

55



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 

26 January 2018 

Report of the Managing Director and Treasurer  

 West London Waste Authority Risk Register 

SUMMARY 

This report provides the Committee with the Authority’s updated Risk Register. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

The Committee is asked to:- 

1) Note the content of the Risk Register (Appendix 1) 

 

1. Introduction – The Authority maintains a risk register which sets out the main risks to 
which the Authority is exposed and the actions management is taking to mitigate those risks. 
This is in line with good corporate governance.    

2. Detail – The Corporate Risk Register is a formal document that is reviewed regularly by 
risk owners and is a standard agen
[...]
tor contractor’s environmental performance and 

reporting. 

 

 
5 

 

 
1 

 

 
5 

 
Operations 

Manager 

 
There will be a breach in Health & 

Safety at an Authority or Contractor site 

 
Risk of injury to staff or public visitors to 

Authority sites 

 

 
Environmental 

 

 
5 

 

 
2 

 

 
10 

Specialist Health and Safety Advice from LB Hounslow. 2015 Internal audit provided 

assurance. 2016/17 Action Plan considered and agreed with GMB. Monitor contractor’s 

health and safety performance and reporting. A range of fire prevention/precaution 

measures are in place at site including fire risk assessments. Losses are also 

covered by insurance policies. 

 

 
5 

 

 
1 

 

 
5 

 
Operations 

Manager 

 

60



 

 

61



T
his page is intentionally left blank



West London Waste 
Authority
Audit planning report 
Year ended 31 March 2018

26 January 2018

63

A
genda Item

 6
P

ages 63 to 102



2

Private and Confidential 26 January 2018

Dear Audit Committee Members

Audit planning report

We are pleased to attach our Audit Plan which sets out how we intend to carry out our responsibilities as auditor. Its purpose is to provide the 
Audit Committee with a basis to review our proposed audit approach and scope for the 2017/18 audit in accordance with the requirements of the 
Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014, the National Audit Office’s 2015 Code of Audit Practice, the Statement of Responsibilities issued by 
Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) Ltd, auditing standards and other professional requirements. It is also to ensure that our audit is 
aligned with the Committee’s service expectations.

This plan summarises our initial assessment of the key risks driving the development of an effective audit for the Authority, and outlines our 
planned audit strategy in response to those risks.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Audit Committee and management, and is not intended to be and should not be 
us
[...]
ndices09Audit team06 Audit 
timeline07 Independence08

Value for 
Money Risks

03

V
F
M

65

http://www.psaa.co.uk/


4

Overview of our 2017/18 audit 
strategy

01 01

66



5

Overview of our 2017/18 audit strategy

Audit risks and areas of focus

Risk / area of focus Risk identified Change from PY Details

Risk of fraud in revenue and 
expenditure recognition

Fraud risk/ 
Significant risk

No change in risk 

Under International Standard on Auditing 240 (ISA240) there is a presumed risk 
that revenue may be misstated due to improper revenue recognition. In the 
public sector, this requirement is modified by Practice Note 10 issued by the 
Financial Reporting Council, which states that auditors should also consider the 
risk that material misstatements may occur by the manipulation of expenditure 
recognition. We identify and respond to this fraud risk on most audit 
engagements.

Misstatements due to fraud or error 
(management override)

Fraud risk

No change in risk 

As identified in International Standard on Auditing 240 (ISA240), management is 
in a unique position to perpetrate fraud because of its ability to manipulate 
accounting records directly or indirectly and prepare fraudulent financial 
statements by overriding controls that would otherwise appear to be operating 
effectively. We identify and respond to this fraud risk on every audit 
engagement.

Valuation of Property, Plant and 
Equipment

Significant risk

No change in risk 

During 2016/17, as a new energy recovery centre came into use, West London 
Waste Authority’s Property, Plant and Equipment increased in value from 
£5,166,000 at 31 March 2016 to £204,796,000 on 31 March 2017. As the 
asset values are very high, there is a risk that even a small fluctuation could have 
an impact on the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement and on 
asset carrying values. 

Agresso upgrade and waste data 
management system migration

Area of audit focus

Area of focus
Two significant IT projects a
[...]
Appendix D

Additional audit information (continued)

Purpose and evaluation of materiality 

For the purposes of determining whether the accounts are free from material error, we define materiality as the magnitude of an omission or misstatement that, 
individually or in the aggregate, in light of the surrounding circumstances, could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of the users of the financial 
statements. Our evaluation of it requires professional judgement and necessarily takes into account qualitative as well as quantitative considerations implicit in the 
definition. We would be happy to discuss with you your expectations regarding our detection of misstatements in the financial statements. 

Materiality determines:

• The locations at which we conduct audit procedures to support the opinion given on the financial statements; and

• The level of work performed on individual account balances and financial statement disclosures.

The amount we consider material at the end of the audit may differ from our initial determination. At this stage, however, it is not feasible to anticipate all of the 
circumstances that may ultimately influence our judgement about materiality. At the end of the audit we will form our final opinion by reference to all matters that could 
be significant to users of the accounts, including the total effect of the audit misstatements we identify, and our evaluation of materiality at that date.

101



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2017
	Minutes

	4 Internal Audit - Final Assurance Report 2017/18
	1b - Final IAA report - Compliance with the Scheme of Delegation - 21st December 2017
	1c - Final IAA report - Budgetary Control (WLWA) - 11th January 2018
	1d - Final IAA report - Contract Management - 15th January 2018

	5 Risk Register
	2b - Risk Register Jan 2018 v3

	6 External Audit Planning Report - Year ended 31 March 2018



Minutes of the meeting


 

- 1 - 

At a meeting of the West London Waste Authority - Audit Committee held on Friday 26 
January 2018 at 10.00 am at the Committee Room 5, Harrow Civic Centre, Station 
Road, Harrow, HA1 2XY.  

Present: 

Councillor Amritpal Mann (Chair) 

 

Councillor Keith Burrows and Councillor Eleanor Southwood 

Andrea White (Independent Person) 

 
 

 
44. Apologies for absence  
 
 There were no apologies received. 

 
45. Declarations of interest  
 
 RESOLVED: To note that there were no declarations of interests made by Members. 

 
46. Minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2017  
 
 RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2017 be taken as 

read and signed as a correct record. 
 

47. Matters Arising  
 
 Minute 40 - West London Waste Audit Results report 

 
Jay Patel, Head of Finance, reported that the additional audit fee had been agreed as 
£10,400 which, in his opinion was a realistic amount for the additional work undertaken 
by the auditors. 
 

48. Internal Audit - Final Assurance Report 2017/18  
 
 Martyn White, Internal Auditor, introduced the four assurance reports and outlined the 

results.  
 
In response to questions, the Members were advised that 

 in relation to validity of staff expense claims, the cleared amount was more than 
the receipt and that there were no significant concerns in relation to fraud; 

 there was an annual reconciliation process for petty cash but there was a 
recommendation to remove this facility; 

 in relation to Contract Management, a weakness had been identified but 
management had taken action which had addressed the concerns; 

 in relation to weighbridges, an annual calibration certification was to be requested 
every January; 

 the VNML contract was a legacy contract and management would work with the 
company to resolve the issues. 



 

- 2 - 

 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted and an update on the VNML contract be submitted 
to the next meeting. 
 

49. Risk Register  
 
 Members received a report which provided the Authority’s updated Risk Register. 

 
Jay Patel, Head of Finance, outlined the content of the report and explained that even a 
small risk may impact and result in a change to ‘amber’ status. Emma Beal, Managing 
Director, added that there would be a review of the performance of the waste treatment 
contracts with an update submitted to the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: That the content of the Risk Register be noted. 
 

50. External Audit Planning Report - Year ended 31 March 2018  
 
 Members received the Audit Planning report for the year ended 31 March 2018. 

 
Jay Patel, Head of Finance, highlighted that Ernst and Young, the Authority’s auditors, 
had indicated that there would be a focus on the waste data management system, the 
valuation of properties and SERC. The auditors had also highlighted risks that they felt 
were significant. 
 
In response to a question on migration of systems, Members were advised that the 
auditors would consider two systems, one of which had been completed and the second 
was due for completion at the end of February. Ernst and Young had requested project 
plans, held discussions with the project manager for the finance system and met with the 
Managing Director, Treasurer and Head of Finance in relation to testing dates. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

The meeting finished at 10.25 am. The minute taker at this meeting was Alison Atherton.

 


